WORLD MOTOR VEHICLE PRODUCTION BY COUNTRY AND TYPE

2013-2014

OICA correspondents survey

HEAVY BUSES
EUROPE

- EUROPEAN UNION 27 countries
- EUROPEAN UNION 15 countries
Double Counts Austria / Germany
Double Counts Austria / Japan
Double Counts Belgium / Germany
Double Counts Italy / Germany
Double Counts Portuaal / World
AUSTRIA
BELGIUM
FINLAND
FRANCE *** AS OF 2011, CARS AND LCV
GERMANY --- AS OF 2011, CARS AND LCV
ITALY
NETHERLANDS --- AS OF 2013, HCV AND BC ONCE A YEAR
PORTUGAL

SPAIN

SWEDEN (1) *** AS OF 2011, CARS ONLY
UNITED KINGDOM
- EUROPEAN UNION New Members
Double Counts East Europe / World
CZECH REPUBLIC
HUNGARY
POLAND
ROMANIA
SLOVAKIA
SLOVENIA
- OTHER EUROPE
SERBIA
CIS
Double Counts CIS / World
Double Counts Ukraine / World
RUSSIA
AZERBAIDJAN
BELARUS
KAZAKHSTAN
UKRAINE
UZBEKISTAN
TURKEY
AMERICA
- NAFTA
CANADA
MEXICO
USA
- SOUTH AMERICA
Double counts South America / World
ARGENTINA
BRAZIL
CHILE
COLOMBIA
ECUADOR
PERU
URUGUAY
VENEZUELA
ASIA-OCEANIA
Double Counts Asia / World
AUSTRALIA
BANGLADESH
CHINA
INDIA
INDONESIA
IRAN
JAPAN
MALAYSIA
PAKISTAN
PHILIPPINES
SOUTH KOREA
TAIWAN
THAILAND
VIETNAM

AFRICA

Double Counts Egypt / World
Double Counts South Africa / World
ALGERIA
BOTSWANA
EGYPT

NIGERIA
SOUTH AFRICA
SUDAN
TUNISIA

ZIMBABWE
OTHERS

publication stopped
publication stopped

publication stopped

2013
46,070

12,694
4,917

857

421
792
15

2,832
7,777

3,691
4,086

19,834
19,834

14,346
2,100
909
2,479

13,542
43,606
0

43,606

3,471
40,111

24

250,294

173,762

43,758
4,702
450
9,755
856
528

15,727

756

1,185

1.185

2014
38,521

13,631
4,712

789

289
807

2,827
8,919

3,893
5,026

13,124
13,124

10,327

1,453
438
906

11,766

35,201
0

35,201

2,263
32,938

237,877

162,292

44,057
4,683
417
9,402
740
560

15,137
589

1,460

1.460

% change

-16.4%

7.4%
-4.2%

-7.9%

-31.4%
1.9%
-100.0%

-0.2%
14.7%

5.5%
23.0%

-33.8%
-33.8%

-28.0%

-30.8%
-51.8%
-63.5%

-13.1%
-19.3%

-19.3%

-34.8%
-17.9%

-100.0%
-5.0%

-6.6%
0.7%
-0.4%
-71.3%
-3.6%
-13.6%
6.1%

-3.8%
-22.1%

23.2%

23.2%

TOTAL

341,155

313,059

-8.2%

(1) Official figures take account of Swedish manufacturers world production; in this report, we only use the vehicles produced in Sweden, and the vehicles for

which Volvo Trucks does not specify the country of production..
Estimate



