WORLD MOTOR VEHICLE PRODUCTION BY COUNTRY AND TYPE

2013-2014 **OICA** correspondents survey

HEAVY BUSES	2013	2014	% change
EUROPE	46,070	38,521	-16.4%
EUROPEAN UNION 27 countries	12,694	13,631	7.4%
EUROPEAN UNION 15 countries ouble Counts Austria / Germany	4,917	4,712	-4.2%
ouble Counts Austria / Japan ouble Counts Belgium / Germany ouble Counts Italy / Germany ouble Counts Portugal / World			
AUSTRIA BELGIUM FINLAND	857	789	-7.9%
FRANCE *** AS OF 2011, CARS AND LCV GERMANY AS OF 2011, CARS AND LCV	publication stopped publication stopped	200	24.40/
ITALY NETHERLANDS AS OF 2013, HCV AND BC ONCE A YEAR	421 792	289 807	-31.4% 1.9%
PORTUGAL SPAIN	15		-100.0%
SWEDEN (1) *** AS OF 2011, CARS ONLY	publication stopped		
UNITED KINGDOM EUROPEAN UNION New Members	2,832 7,777	2,827 8,919	-0.2% 14.7%
ouble Counts East Europe / World	1,111	0,919	14.7 /0
CZECH REPUBLIC	3,691	3,893	5.5%
HUNGARY POLAND	4,086	5,026	23.0%
ROMANIA SLOVAKIA			
SLOVENIA			
OTHER EUROPE SERBIA	19,834	13,124	-33.8%
CIS	19,834	13,124	-33.8%
ouble Counts CIS / World ouble Counts Ukraine / World			
RUSSIA	14,346	10,327	-28.0%
AZERBAIDJAN BELARUS	2,100	1,453	-30.8%
KAZAKHSTAN	909	438	-51.8%
UKRAINE UZBEKISTAN	2,479	906	-63.5%
IRKEY	13,542	11,766	-13.1%
MERICA NAFTA	43,606 0	35,201 0	-19.3%
CANADA MEXICO USA	·	·	
SOUTH AMERICA	43,606	35,201	-19.3%
ouble counts South America / World	2.474	2.262	24.00/
ARGENTINA BRAZIL	3,471 40,111	2,263 32,938	-34.8% -17.9%
CHILE			
COLOMBIA ECUADOR			
PERU			
URUGUAY VENEZUELA	24		-100.0%
SIA-OCEANIA	250,294	237,877	-5.0%
ouble Counts Asia / World			
AUSTRALIA BANGLADESH			
CHINA	173,762	162,292	-6.6%
INDIA INDONESIA	43,758 4,702	44,057 4,683	0.7% -0.4%
IRAN	450	417	-7.3%
JAPAN	9,755	9,402	-3.6%
MALAYSIA PAKISTAN	856 528	740 560	-13.6% 6.1%
PHILIPPINES			
SOUTH KOREA TAIWAN	15,727	15,137	-3.8%
THAILAND	756	589	-22.1%
VIETNAM VIETNAM	1,185	1,460	23.2%
ouble Counts Egypt / World			
ouble Counts South Africa / World ALGERIA BOTSWANA EGYPT KENYA			
LIBYA MOROCCO			
NIGERIA SOUTH AFRICA SUDAN TUNISIA	1.185	1,460	23.2%
ZIMBABWE THERS			
TAL	341,155	313,059	-8.2%

⁽¹⁾ Official figures take account of Swedish manufacturers world production; in this report, we only use the vehicles produced in Sweden, and the vehicles for which Volvo Trucks does not specify the country of production..

Estimate